

408(a) of the Act and/or section 4975(c)(2) of the Code does not relieve a fiduciary or other party in interest or disqualified person from certain other provisions of the Act and/or the Code, including any prohibited transaction provisions to which the exemption does not apply and the general fiduciary responsibility provisions of section 404 of the Act, which, among other things, require a fiduciary to discharge his duties respecting the plan solely in the interest of the participants and beneficiaries of the plan and in a prudent fashion in accordance with section 404(a)(1)(b) of the Act; nor does it affect the requirement of section 401(a) of the Code that the plan must operate for the exclusive benefit of the employees of the employer maintaining the plan and their beneficiaries;

(2) Before an exemption may be granted under section 408(a) of the Act and/or section 4975(c)(2) of the Code, the Department must find that the exemption is administratively feasible, in the interests of the plan and of its participants and beneficiaries, and protective of the rights of participants and beneficiaries of the plan;

(3) The proposed exemptions, if granted, will be supplemental to, and not in derogation of, any other provisions of the Act and/or the Code, including statutory or administrative exemptions and transitional rules. Furthermore, the fact that a transaction is subject to an administrative or statutory exemption is not dispositive of whether the transaction is in fact a prohibited transaction; and

(4) The proposed exemptions, if granted, will be subject to the express condition that the material facts and representations contained in each application are true and complete, and that each application accurately describes all material terms of the transaction which is the subject of the exemption.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 29th day of July 2010.

Ivan Strasfeld,

*Director of Exemption Determinations,
Employee Benefits Security Administration,
U.S. Department of Labor.*

[FR Doc. 2010-19368 Filed 8-5-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-29-P

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

Employment and Training Administration

[TA-W-71,174]

General Electric Company, Transportation Division, Including On- Site Leased Workers From Adecco Technical, Erie, PA; Notice of Revised Determination on Remand

On April 15, 2010, the U.S. Court of International Trade (USCIT) granted the U.S. Department of Labor's (Department's) motion for voluntary remand for further investigation in *Former Employees of General Electric Company, Transportation Division, Erie, Pennsylvania v. United States*, Case No. 10-00076. Further, on June 3, 2010, the USCIT remanded *United Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America, Local 506 v. United States*, Case No. 10-00108, to the Department for further review. The two cases were consolidated on the same date under Case No. 10-00076.

On June 10, 2009, former workers of General Electric Company, Transportation Division (hereafter referred to as the subject firm) filed a petition for Trade Adjustment Assistance (TAA) on behalf of workers of General Electric Company, Transportation Division, Erie, Pennsylvania (hereafter referred to as the subject facility). On July 1, 2009, United Electrical, Radio and Machine Workers of America, Local 506 (UE 506), also filed a petition for TAA on behalf of workers at the subject facility. The UE 506 petition was consolidated with the petition filed on June 10, 2009, as it covered the same worker group.

The initial investigation revealed that, during the period under investigation, workers at the subject facility, including on-site leased workers from Adecco Technical (hereafter referred to as the subject worker group) were engaged in the production of locomotives, locomotive kits, and propulsion and specialty parts. The findings of that investigation revealed that there had been a significant number or proportion of workers at the subject facility that was totally or partially separated from employment.

It was determined, however, that imports of articles like or directly competitive with those produced by the subject firm did not contribute importantly to worker separations at the subject facility and that the subject firm did not shift production to a foreign country. A survey of the subject firm's major declining domestic customers revealed decreasing imports of articles

like or directly competitive with those produced by the subject worker group, both in absolute terms and relative to the production at the subject facility.

Consequently, the Department determined that the subject worker group could not be considered import impacted, and a negative determination regarding the subject worker group's eligibility to apply for TAA was issued on October 8, 2009. The Department's Notice of Determination was published in the **Federal Register** on December 11, 2009 (74 FR 65800).

By application dated October 28, 2009, the petitioning workers requested administrative reconsideration of the Department's negative determination. In the request, the petitioners alleged that production had shifted out of the subject facility to facilities located outside of the United States that were operated by the subject firm. The petitioners also alleged that the subject firm imports articles like or directly competitive with those produced at the subject facility.

To investigate the petitioners' claims, the Department issued a Notice of Affirmative Determination Regarding Application for Reconsideration, on November 16, 2009. The Department's Notice of Determination was published in the **Federal Register** on December 8, 2009 (74 FR 64712).

During the reconsideration investigation, the Department obtained new and additional information from the subject firm regarding the petitioners' claims. Based on the findings of the reconsideration investigation, the Department concluded that worker separations at the subject facility were not caused by either a shift in production abroad or increased imports of articles like or directly competitive with those produced by the subject worker group. As such, the Department issued a Notice of Negative Determination on Reconsideration on January 22, 2010. The Department's Notice of determination was published in the **Federal Register**, on February 1, 2010 (75 FR 5151).

In the complaint filed with the USCIT, dated March 1, 2010, the Plaintiffs allege that workers at the subject facility were impacted by import competition and by a shift in production to overseas facilities by the subject firm.

In the complaint filed with the USCIT on March 29, 2010, the UE 506 alleged that workers at the subject facility were impacted by import competition, shifts abroad of multiple production lines by the subject firm, and foreign acquisitions by the subject firm of articles like or directly competitive with

those produced by the subject worker group.

The intent of the Department is for a certification to cover all workers of a subject firm or appropriate subdivision who were adversely affected by increased imports of an article produced by the firm or a shift in production of the article, based on the investigation of the TAA petition. Therefore, the Department requested voluntary remand to address the allegations made by the two sets of plaintiffs, to determine whether the subject worker group is eligible to apply for TAA under the Trade Act of 1974, as amended (hereafter referred to as the Act), and to issue an appropriate remand determination.

To apply for worker adjustment assistance under Section 222(a) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a), the following criteria must be met:

I. The first criterion (set forth in section 222(a)(1) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a)(1)) requires that a significant number or proportion of the workers in the workers' firm must have become totally or partially separated or be threatened with total or partial separation.

II. The second criterion (set forth in section 222(a)(2) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a)(2)) may be satisfied if either:

(i)(I) There has been a shift by the workers' firm to a foreign country in the production of articles or supply of services like or directly competitive with those produced/supplied by the workers' firm; or

(i)(II) there has been an acquisition from a foreign country by the workers' firm of articles/services that are like or directly competitive with those produced/supplied by the workers' firm.

III. The third criterion requires that the shift/acquisition must have contributed importantly to the workers' separation or threat of separation. *See* section 222(a)(2)(B)(ii) of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2272(a)(2)(B)(ii).

As amended by the Trade and Globalization Adjustment Assistance Act of 2009, section 222 of the Act (19 U.S.C. 2272) covers foreign contracting scenarios, where a company closes a domestic operation and contracts with a company in a foreign country for the goods or services that had been produced in the United States.

During the remand investigation, the Department obtained information from the subject firm, solicited input from the two sets of Plaintiffs, and addressed all of the Plaintiffs' allegations.

Based on the information collected during the remand investigation, the Department determined that the subject worker group was impacted by a shift in

production of articles like or directly competitive with the locomotives, locomotive kits, and propulsion and specialty parts produced at the subject facility.

The Department's findings on remand revealed that the subject firm engages in practices that entail the transfer of work to foreign countries under "localization" agreements in which the subject firm penetrates into foreign markets under joint ventures with entities in the foreign country. Further, although the subject firm asserts that the articles manufactured at the facilities abroad are not identical in nature to the articles manufactured at the subject facility, upon close examination of data collected on remand, the Department has determined that the articles manufactured abroad are like or directly competitive with those produced by the subject worker group. The regulations implementing the Act, at 29 CFR 90.2, provide that "like or directly competitive articles" include those which are substantially identical in inherent or intrinsic characteristics, as well as those which are substantially equivalent for commercial purposes.

After a painstaking review on remand, the Department has determined that a significant number or proportion of the workers in the appropriate subdivision of the subject firm was separated. Further, the Department has determined that a shift in production abroad of articles like or directly competitive with the articles produced by the subject worker group contributed importantly to worker group separations. Therefore, the Department has determined that the group eligibility requirements under section 222(a)(2)(B) of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended, have been met.

Conclusion

After careful review of the facts during the remand investigation, I determine that the workers' firm has shifted to foreign countries the production of articles like or directly competitive with those produced by the subject firm or appropriate subdivision, and such shift of production contributed importantly to worker group separations at the subject facility. In accordance with section 223 of the Act, 19 U.S.C. 2273, I make the following certification:

All workers of General Electric Company, Transportation Division, including on-site leased workers from Adecco Technical, Erie, Pennsylvania, who became totally or partially separated from employment on or after June 10, 2008, through two years from the date of certification, and all workers in the group threatened with total or partial separation from employment on the date of certification through two years from the date

of certification, are eligible to apply for adjustment assistance under Chapter 2 of Title II of the Trade Act of 1974, as amended.

Signed at Washington, DC, this 23rd day of July 2010.

Del Min Amy Chen,

Certifying Officer, Division of Trade Adjustment Assistance.

[FR Doc. 2010-19390 Filed 8-5-10; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 4510-FN-P

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Sunshine Act Meetings

TIME AND DATES:

All meetings are held at 2:30 p.m.

Tuesday, August 3;

Thursday, August 12;

Wednesday, August 18;

Wednesday, August 25;

Thursday, August 26;

Friday, August 27, 2010.

PLACE: Board Agenda Room, No. 11820, 1099 14th St., NW., Washington, DC 20570.

STATUS: Closed.

MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED: Pursuant to § 102.139(a) of the Board's Rules and Regulations, the Board or a panel thereof will consider "the issuance of a subpoena, the Board's participation in a civil action or proceeding or an arbitration, or the initiation, conduct, or disposition * * * of particular representation or unfair labor practice proceedings under section 8, 9, or 10 of the [National Labor Relations] Act, or any court proceedings collateral or ancillary thereto." *See* also 5 U.S.C. 552b(c)(10).

CONTACT PERSON FOR MORE INFORMATION: Lester A. Heltzer, Executive Secretary, (202) 273-1067.

Dated: August 4, 2010.

Lester A. Heltzer,

Executive Secretary.

[FR Doc. 2010-19538 Filed 8-4-10; 11:15 am]

BILLING CODE 7545-01-P

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION

Agency Information Collection Activities: Proposed Collection, Comment Request

AGENCY: National Science Foundation.

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: The National Science Foundation (NSF) is announcing plans to request clearance for this collection. In accordance with the requirement of Section 3506(c)(2)(A) of the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, we are providing